BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG ORDINANCE NO. 4023-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ESTABLISHING AND PROVIDING FOR A "PERMIT ONLY PARKING ZONE" ALONG FIRST STREET FROM EUCLID AVE TO SHERMAN AVE SO AS TO PROMOTE THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE OF THE COMMUNITY AND PROSCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg has received numerous complaints from property owners and residents along First Street that there is inadequate parking for property owners because of the use of on-street parking spaces by non-property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg deems it necessary for the health, safety, and welfare of the community to establish and provide for a "Permit Only Parking Zone" along First Street, and to install and erect Permit Only Parking signs on said street to accomplish said purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg, County of Allegheny, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it is hereby **ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by authority of the same, that:

Section 1. Permit Only Parking Zone.

A "Permit Only Parking Zone" is hereby established along the length of First Street from the intersection at Euclid Ave to the intersection at Sherman Ave. and parking is only permitted by Permit Holders, so as to promote the health, safety and welfare of the community. The "Permit Only Parking Zone" shall be particularly identified by the property address and the only persons having legal authority to park in any particularly identified space shall be those Permit Holders with the requisite property address on their Permit.

Section 2. Signage.

The "Permit Only Parking Zone" along First Street as specified in this Ordinance shall be posted with "Permit Only Parking Zone – Violators Will Be Towed" signs, and which posting shall provide fill and complete legal and public notice of such "Permit Only Parking Zone" and parking restrictions.

Section 3. Permit; Permit Holders

All property owners whose property or residence lies along First Street between the Euclid Avenue and Sherman Avenue in the Borough of Dravosburg may apply for a Parking Permit from the Office of Borough Secretary of the Borough of Dravosburg. The Secretary is hereby authorized to distribute two (2) Parking Permits per property to the property owner. The Parking Permits must

clearly identify the address of the property owner and must be clearly displayed on the property owner's vehicle.

The application fee for such a parking permit to be issued by the Borough of Dravosburg is hereby set at ten dollars (\$10.00) per property. This fee may thereafter be set by Resolution.

Section 4. Violations & Penalties.

Any person who parks a vehicle along First Street in the "Permit Only Parking Zone" without the proper Parking Permit displayed on the windshield of his or her vehicle, and with proper property address identified, as set forth in this Ordinance, shall be in violation of this Ordinance.

Any person who violates any provision of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a Summary Offense and, upon summary conviction, shall be sentenced to pay a fine of not less than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) but no more than Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00), plus the costs of prosecution, additionally, be subject to having their vehicles towed without any further notice and responsible for the costs thereof. Each day of violation constitutes a separate actionable offense.

Section 4. Replealer.

Any Ordinances, or parts of Ordinances, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. Effectiveness.

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately.

ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg, County of Allegheny and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, meeting in regular and public session this 15th day of August, 2023.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG

Brenda Honick,

Borough Secretary

President of Counci

Examined and Approved this 15 day of August, 2023.

Kevin McKelvey